
 

 
 
 

FRIDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2020 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING 
OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 
2.00 PM, ON MONDAY, 14TH DECEMBER, 2020 FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 
ATTACHED AGENDA. 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 PLEASE RECYCLE 
 

Democratic Officer: Emma Bryer 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224029 

E-Mail: ebryer@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

NOTE:-  

If you require Welsh to English simultaneous translation during the meeting please 
telephone 0330 336 4321 Passcode: 12973579# 

(For call charges contact your service provider) 

 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

Document Pack



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

MEMBERSHIP: 
9 MEMBERS 

 

 

Independent Members (5)  

  

1. Mrs Mary Dodd Vice-Chair of the Committee 

2. Mrs Daphne Evans  

3. Mrs Julie James  

4. Mr M. Andre Morgan Chair of the Committee 

5. Mr Alun Williams  

 

 

Community Committee Member (1) 

 

1. Town Councillor Philip Rogers 

 

 

Elected Members of the County Council (3) 

 

1. Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey 

2. Councillor Rob James 

3. Councillor Gareth Thomas 

  
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.   

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 14TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2020.  

5 - 8 

4. STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20  9 - 18 

5. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION BY COUNCILLOR J 
GILASBEY  

19 - 40 

6. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION BY COUNCILLOR J 
GILASBEY  

41 - 50 

7. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION BY COUNCILLOR K LLOYD  51 - 72 

8. ANY OTHER  ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASON OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.  

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Standards Committee 

 
Monday, 14 September 2020 

 
PRESENT: M.A. Morgan (Chair) 
 
Independent Members: 
M. Dodd, D. Evans, J. James and A. Williams 
 
Community Member:- 
Town Councillor P. Rogers 
 
Councillors:  
S.J.G. Gilasbey and R. James 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law 
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
J. Corner, Technical Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - .- 10.00  - 10.50 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST. 
 
 

Member Item Number Nature of Interest 

Mrs. J James 6 – Adjudication Panel 
Decision. 

Served on the Brecon Beacons 
National Park Authority with Cllr 
Roderick and Ms Doel for a 
period, but no close personal 
association involved.(Note – the 
Monitoring Officer concluded that 
this was not of personal interest). 

Cllr. R. James 6 – Adjudication Panel 
Decision. 

Cllr. Shotton is personally known 
to Cllr. James. Personal and 
prejudicial interest declared 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

 
3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 

COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 14TH FEBRUARY, 2020. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held 
on the 14th February, 2020 be signed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION BY COUNCILLOR DOROTHY JONES. 
 
The Committee considered an application submitted by County Councillor Dorothy 
Jones for the grant of a dispensation under the provisions of the Standards 
Committees (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations to speak and vote on 
matters relating to the provision of home to school transport in the County of 
Carmarthenshire, in particular proceedings of the School Transport Review 
Advisory Panel established by the Executive Board to look into this issue which 
Cllr. Jones had been appointed to serve on. 
 
It was reported that a dispensation was sought as Councillor Jones had a personal 
interest in this matter by virtue of paragraph 10(2)(b)(i) of the Members Code of 
Conduct in that she was the parent of school age children living in the County. 
 
Councillor Jones’ interest was also prejudicial in that a member of the public, with 
full knowledge of the facts, would reasonably regard that interest as being so 
significant that it would be likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the 
public interest. Councillor Jones had accordingly requested that a dispensation be 
granted under Regulations 2 (d) and (f) of the Standards Committees (Grant of 
Dispensation) (Wales) Regulations 2001. 
 
The Committee noted that Cllr. Jones had been granted a dispensation in respect 
of this interest on the 14th February 2020 but had not yet had the opportunity to 
make use of it.  
 
Following a discussion it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that dispensation be granted under Regulations 
2 (d) and (f) of the Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensation) (Wales) 
Regulations 2001 to Councillor Dorothy Jones to SPEAK AND VOTE on any 
council business relating to home to school transport in the County of 
Carmarthenshire and the dispensation be valid until the end of her current 
term of office.   
 

5. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION BY COUNCILLOR KEN LLOYD. 
 
The Committee considered an application submitted by County Councillor Ken 
Lloyd for the grant of a dispensation under the provisions of the Standards 
Committees (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations to speak and make 
written representations only in respect of council business relating to, or likely to 
affect, Carmarthenshire Energy Limited, which was a community benefit society 
operating in the County. 
 
It was reported that a dispensation was sought as Councillor Lloyd had a personal 
interest in this matter by virtue of paragraph (10)(2)(a) (ix)(bb) and (ee) and 

Page 6



 

 

 

10(2)(b)(v) of the Members Code of Conduct in that he and close personal 
associates of his were members of and held shares in that organisation. 
 
Councillor Lloyd’s interest was also prejudicial in that a member of the public, with 
full knowledge of the facts, would reasonably regard that interest as being so 
significant that it would be likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the 
public interest.  
 
Councillor Lloyd had previously been granted a dispensation in respect of this 
interest on the 21st January 2020 which he had used in order to speak in meetings 
of the Full Council on issues such as climate change. 
 
Following a discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED that dispensation be granted under Regulations 2 (d) and (f) of 
the Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensation) (Wales) Regulations 2001 
to Councillor Ken Lloyd to SPEAK AND MAKE WRITTEN 
REPRESENTATIONS ONLY on general environment matters but not matters 
specifically relating to Carmarthenshire Energy Limited and that the 
dispensation be valid until the end of his current term in office.  
 

6. ADJUDICATION PANEL DECISIONS 
 
[NOTE:  
1. Mrs J. James had earlier declared an interest in this item however it was 
concluded by the Monitoring Officer not to be of personal interest. 
2. Councillor R. James, having earlier declared an interest in this item, was not 
present in the meeting and therefore did not take part in the consideration and 
determination thereof.] 
 
The Committee considered a report recently published by the Adjudication Panel 
for Wales detailing its findings in the cases of County Councillor Roderick of 
Powys County Council and  Brecon Beacons National Park Authority and County 
Councillor Shotton of Flintshire County Council .  
 
The matters had been referred to the Panel by the Public Services Ombudsman 
for Wales as a result of complaints received. 
 
Councillor Roderick was found to have
[...]
do not take up 
opportunities offered to them to receive training.  The Committee was asked to 
note that due to Covid, training had not been provided this year and that training 
material had been circulated.  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

9. ANY OTHER  ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972. 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 8



 

 
 
 

  

               STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 

 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

To note the report prior to its presentation to Full Council 

 

Reasons:  
The committee is under a legal obligation to provide an annual report 
Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted   NA   

 

Exec. Board Decision Required                      NO  

Council Decision Required                              NO  

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-   

Cllr. Emlyn Dole – Leader of the Council 

Directorate: Chief Executives 

Name of Head of Service: 

Linda Rees-Jones 

Report Author: 
Robert Edgecombe 

Designations: 

 
Head of Administration and 

Law 
 

Legal Services Manager 

 Email addresses: 

 

 

rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
01267 224018 

 
  

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
14/12/20 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
14/12/20 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 

 

The Standards Committee is obliged to present an annual report to Full Council setting out its 
activities during the preceding municipal year. Attached is the report for the period 1st April 
2019 to 31st March 2020. 
 
The report addresses the following 
 

1. Code of Conduct Complaints 
2. Dispensations granted 
3. Code of Conduct training 
4. Whistle blowing 

 
Members are asked to approve the report which can the
[...]
mplaint.  

 

In 2019-20 however, the Ombudsman did not refer any complaints to the Committee, nor 

were any matters referred to the Adjudication Panel for Wales in respect of Councillors from 

Carmarthenshire. 

 

During the period covered by this report the Ombudsman considered and closed a total of 8 

code of conduct complaints against councillors from Carmarthenshire. Four of these cases 

related to County Councillors and four to Town and Community Councillors. 

 

Page 15



 

 

4 

 

It should be noted however that in all these cases the Ombudsman either closed his 

investigation after initial consideration or found no action was necessary.  

 

Therefore the committee is satisfied that the vast majority of councillors do comply with the 

code and that where allegations of breach are made they are either unfounded or are not 

considered by the Ombudsman to be sufficiently serious to warrant enforcement action. 

                                                                                                                
5. APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATION 

 

The Committee considered 13 applications for dispensation from County and Community 

and Town Councillors during the year, all but one of which were either granted or partly 

granted. 

 

In addition, the Committee gave the Council’s Monitoring Officer delegated authority to 

grant dispensations to County Councillors in respect of their interests in the Dyfed Pension 

Fund, to enable them to participate in debates relating to the nature of the fund 

investments. A further 12 dispensations were granted under that delegated authority. 

 

The grounds upon which the Committee may grant a dispensation are set out in the 

Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001. 

 

The Committee continues to approach each application with a presumption in favour of 

granting a dispensation wherever practicable, particularly in relation to granting a 

dispensation to spe
[...]
o speak and make written 
representations in respect of the following personal and prejudicial interests 
 

1. St Mary’s Church Kidwelly – Cllr Gilasbey is  a member and trustee of the Parochial 
Church Council of St Mary’s Church in Kidwelly. 

2. Kidwelly RFC – Cllr. Gilasbey is a member, secretary and director of  Kidwelly RFC 
3. Kidwelly Museum – Cllr. Gilasbey is a trustee of Kidwelly Industrial Museum and trust 

 
Cllr. Gilasbey was previously granted dispensation in respect of these interests in January 
2019. These dispensations are due to expire shortly 
 
Since January 2019 Cllr Gilasbey has used her dispensation in respect of Kidwelly RFC twice 
and Kidwelly Museum once.  
 
Cllr Gilasbey asks that these dispensations be renewed until the end of her current term of 
office on the grounds that her participation in any council business relating to or likely to affect 
those organisations will not damage public confidence. 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES  

 
 

  

Page 20



 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
 

 
                                 CONSULTATIONS 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below 

 

Signed Linda Rees-Jones           Head of Administration and Law                                               

 
 

1. Scrutiny Committee – N/A 

 

2.Local Member(s) - N/A  

 

3.Community / Town Council – N/A 

 

4.Relevant Partners  - N/A 

 

5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations  - N/A 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER(S) AWARE/CONSULTED  

NO  

N/A 

 
  

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with 
this report: 

 

Signed Linda Rees-Jones              Head of Administration and Law                             

 
Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal 

 
Finance 

 
ICT 

 
Risk 
Management 
Issues 


[...]
ve an interest 
 a public body or other association in which you have membership or 

hold a position of general control or management 
 

 

10(2)(c)  Council business which affects your well-being or financial position, or 
the well-being, financial position or other interests of a person with whom 
you live or have a close personal association 

 

 

13  
 

Council business which is being considered by an Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and which relates to a decision of the Cabinet or another 
Committee of which you were a member at the time [County Council 
only]  

 

Page 27



Page 6 of 6 

 

(i) it appears to the committee to be in the interests of the inhabitants of the area of the 
relevant authority that the disability should be removed provided that written notification 
of the grant of the dispensation is given to the National Assembly for Wales within 
seven days in such manner as it may specify. 

 
(j) It is considered appropriate in all the circumstances to do so where not 

otherwise possible to make reasonable adjustments to accommodate a persons 
disability 

Page 28



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

28 JANUARY 2019

PRESENT: Mr M.A. Morgan (Chair)

Independent Members: 
Mrs M. Dodd, Mrs D. Evans, Mrs J. James, and Mr A. Williams.

Community Member:
Town Councillor P. Rogers.

Councillors:
R. James, S.J.G. Gilasbey and G.B. Thomas.

The following Officers were in attendance:
R. E. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager;
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen: 2:00pm - 4:00pm

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

There were no apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest
S.J.G. 
Gilasbey

Item 4, 5 & 6 – 
4. Application for Dispensation by Councillor 

Jeanette Gilasbey.

She is the applicant.

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 7TH DECEMBER 2018

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 7th 


[...]
uk 
01267 224018 

 
  

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
14/12/20 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6

mailto:rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
14/12/20 

 

APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION BY CLLR J GILASBEY 

An application for dispensation has been received from Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey, of 
Carmarthenshire County Council and Kidwelly Town Council to speak and make written 
representations in respect of the proposed closure and merger of Ysgol Gwenllian and Ysgol 
Mynyddygarreg primary schools. 
 
Cllr Gilasbey has a personal and prejudicial interest in these matters as she is a close personal 
associate (family relative) of a member of staff at Ysgol Gwenllian, who is likely to be affected 
by the proposals. 
 
Cllr Gilasbey makes her application on 2 grounds namely that her participation would not 
undermine public confidence, and that she has knowledge and expertise because of her being 
a local education authority appointed governor of the school. 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES  

 
  

Page 42



 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
 

 
                                 CONSULTATIONS 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below 

 

Signed Linda Rees-Jones           Head of Administration and Law                                               

 
 

1. Scrutiny Committee – N/A 

 

2.Local Member(s) - N/A  

 

3.Community / Town Council – N/A 

 

4.Relevant Partners  - N/A 

 

5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations  - N/A 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER(S) AWARE/CONSULTED  

NO  

N/A 

 
  

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with 
this report: 

 

Signed Linda Rees-Jones              Head of Administration and Law                             

 
Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal 

 
Finance 

 
ICT 

 
R
[...]
 Leader of the Council 

Directorate: Chief Executives 

Name of Head of Service: 

Linda Rees-Jones 

Report Author: 
Robert Edgecombe 

Designations: 

 
Head of Administration and 

Law 
 

Legal Services Manager 

 Email addresses: 

 

 

rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
01267 224018 

 
  

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
14/12/20 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7

mailto:rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
14/12/20 

 

APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION BY CLLR K LLOYD 

An application for dispensation has been received from Councillor Ken Lloyd, of 
Carmarthenshire County Council and Carmarthen Town Council to speak and make written 
representations in respect of the following personal and prejudicial interests 
 

1. CAMRA – Cllr Lloyd is a member of this organisation 
2. MIND – Cllr Lloyd is a member of this organisation 
3. Cwmlwm Monduli – Cllr Lloyd is a trustee of the charity 
4. Nicaraguan Solidarity Campaign – Cllr Lloyd is a member of the campaign 
5. Amnesty international – Cllr Lloyd is a member of this organisation 
6. Rail services in mid and west Wales – Cllr Lloyd is a member of the Heart of Wales Line 

Travellers Association (HOWLTA) 
7. Carmarthen Museum – Cllr Lloyd and his wife are members of the ‘friends of 

Carmarthen museum’ 
8. Carmarthen Archives – Cllr Lloyd and his wife are members of Friends of Carmarthen 

Archives 
9. Shared Lives/Adult social care – Cllr Lloyd is a close personal associate of 2 persons 

who are approved carers under the Shared Lives Scheme 
 
Cllr. Lloyd was previously granted dispensation in respect of these interests in January 2019. 
These dispensations are due to expire shortly 
 
Since January 2019 Cllr Lloyd has used his dispensation in respect of Shared Lives/Adult 
Social Care once 
 
Cllr Lloyd asks that these dispensations be renewed until the end of his current term of office 
on the grounds that his participation in any council business relating to or likely to affect those 
organisations will not
[...]
erview and scrutiny committee and my 

interest is not a pecuniary interest; 

 

 the business relates to the finances or property of a voluntary organisation of whose 

management committee or board I am a member and I have no other interest  

 

 it is appropriate to do so in all the circumstances where not otherwise possible to 

make reasonable adjustments to accommodate a person’s disability 

 

 

 

Page 56



Page 3 of 6 

4.     4. INFORMATION IN SUPPORT OF YOUR APPLICATION  

 
 
Please set out below the reasons why you consider that the  Standards Committee should 
grant a dispensation in this case: 
(Please note that failure to complete this section will result in the application form being 
returned to you) 
In January 2019 the committee kindly granted me dispensations in respect of these interests. I 
attach a copy of the relevant committee minute for information. These dispensations are due to 
expire and I wish to renew them until the end of my current term of office. 
Since granted I have only made use of the dispensation relating to Shared Lives/Adult Social 
Care. This was on one occasion only to speak at a meeting of Carmarthen Town Council. 
 
In summary my interests are as follows; 

1. CAMRA – I am a member of this organisation 
2. MIND – I am a member of this organisation 
3. Cwmlwm Monduli – I am a trustee of the charity 
4. Nicaraguan Solidarity Campaign – I am a member of the campaign 
5. Amnesty international – I am a member of this organisation 
6. Rail services in mid and west Wales – I am a member of the Heart of Wales Line 

Travellers Association (HOWLTA) 
7. Carmarthen Museum – My wife and I are members of the ‘friends of Carmarthen 

museum’ 
8. Carmarthen Archives - My wife and I are members of Friends of Carmarthen Archives 
9. Shared Lives/Adult social care - I am a close personal associate of 2 persons who are 

approved carers under the Shared Lives Scheme 
 

I would therefore be grateful if the committee would grant me 
[...]
in that business provided that any dispensation shall not extend to 
participation in any vote with respect to that business; or 

 

(i) it appears to the committee to be in the interests of the inhabitants of the area of the 
relevant authority that the disability should be removed provided that written notification 
of the grant of the dispensation is given to the National Assembly for Wales within 
seven days in such manner as it may specify. 

 
(j) It is considered appropriate in all the circumstances to do so where not 

otherwise possible to make reasonable adjustments to accommodate a persons 
disability 

Page 60



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

28 JANUARY 2019

PRESENT: Mr M.A. Morgan (Chair)

Independent Members: 
Mrs M. Dodd, Mrs D. Evans, Mrs J. James, and Mr A. Williams.

Community Member:
Town Councillor P. Rogers.

Councillors:
R. James, S.J.G. Gilasbey and G.B. Thomas.

The following Officers were in attendance:
R. E. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager;
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen: 2:00pm - 4:00pm

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

There were no apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest
S.J.G. 
Gilasbey

Item 4, 5 & 6 – 
4. Application for Dispensation by Councillor 

Jeanette Gilasbey.

She is the applicant.

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 7TH DECEMBER 2018

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 7th 

December, 2018 be signed as a correct record.

4. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION BY COUNCILLOR JEANETTE GILASBEY

[NOTE: Councillor Gilasbey, having earlier declared an interest in this item, left the 
Council Chamber prior to the consideration and determination thereof.]

The Committee considered an application submitted by Councillor Jeanette 
Gilasbey of Carmarthenshire County Council and Kidwelly Community Council, for 
the grant of a dispensation under the provisions of t
[...]
interest. 

Councillor Loynton had accordingly requested that a dispensation be granted 
under Regulation 2 (d) (e) (f) (g) and (h) of the Standards Committees (Grant of 
Dispensation) (Wales) Regulations 2001.

Following a discussion it was 

RESOLVED that the application submitted by Councillor William Charles 
Loynton for dispensation to speak and make written representations at 
meetings of Manordeilo and Salem Community Council in respect of matters 
relating to the Carmarthen County Council’s revised Local Development Plan 
(LDP) be refused.

19. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

The Legal Services Manager advised members in relation to their travelling 
allowances claim.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE

Page 72


	Agenda
	3 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 14TH SEPTEMBER, 2020.
	4 STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20
	Report

	5 APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION BY COUNCILLOR J GILASBEY
	Report
	Standards Committee Minutes 28th Jan 2019

	6 APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION BY COUNCILLOR J GILASBEY
	Report

	7 APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION BY COUNCILLOR K LLOYD
	Report
	Standards Committee Minutes 28th Jan 2019




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Standards Committee 
 

Monday, 14 December 2020 
 

PRESENT: M.A. Morgan (Chair) 
 
Independent Members:  
M. Dodd, D. Evans, J. James and A. Williams. 
 
Community Member:  
Town Councillor P. Rogers 
 
Councillors:  
S.J.G. Gilasbey and G.B. Thomas 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law 
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator 
J. Corner, Technical Officer 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - 2.00 pm  - 2.35 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST. 
 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 

J. Gilasbey 5 & 6 – Application for 
Dispensations by 
Councillor J. Gilasbey 

She is the applicant.  

 
3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 

COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 14TH SEPTEMBER, 2020. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 
14th September, 2020 be signed as a correct record. 
 

4. STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 
 
The Committee considered its 2019/20 Annual Report detailing the work 
undertaken during that period and noted that, if adopted, it would be presented to 
the Council meeting in early 2021 for approval. 
 
It was reported that in 2019-20 the Ombudsman had not referred any complaints 
to the Committee, nor were any matters referred to the Adjudication Panel for 
Wales in respect of Councillors from Carmarthenshire.  During this period it was 



 

 

 

noted that the Ombudsman had considered and closed a total of 8 code of 
conduct complaints against Councillors from Carmarthenshire.  Four were related 
to County Councillors and four Community Councillors. 
 
The Committee expressed concerns that a small minority of Councils had 
consistently failed to provide code of conduct data and engage with the 
Committee.  The Committee noted that it would look to focus its attention on those 
Councils moving forward and it was suggested that the letters sent to Councils 
should be updated to advise that non-returns would be named at future meetings.  
 
It was noted that it had been a challenging year and not all Councils had come to 
terms with virtual meetings, however the training pack that had been circulated 
appeared to have been widely used.  It was suggested that a small survey could 
be undertaken to establish how widely used the pack had been and how it could 
be improved.  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL THAT the 
Standards Committee Annual Report 2019/20 be adopted. 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION BY COUNCILLOR J GILASBEY 
 
[NOTE: Councillor Gilasbey, having earlier declared an interest in this item, left the 
meeting prior to the consideration and determination thereof.] 
 
The Committee considered an application submitted by Councillor Jeanette 
Gilasbey of Carmarthenshire County Council and Kidwelly Community Council, for 
the grant of a dispensation under the provisions of the Standards Committees 
(Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations to speak and make written 
representation in respect of the following personal and prejudicial interests:  
 

 St Mary’s Church Kidwelly – Cllr Gilasbey is a member and trustee of the 
Parochial Church Council of St Mary’s Church in Kidwelly. 

 Kidwelly RFC – Cllr. Gilasbey is a member, secretary and director of 
Kidwelly RFC 

 Kidwelly Museum – Cllr. Gilasbey is a trustee of Kidwelly Industrial Museum 
and trust 

 
It was reported that a dispensation was sought as Councillor Gilasbey had a 
personal interest in these matters by virtue of paragraph 10(2)(ee) of the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Councillor Gilasbey’s interest was also prejudicial as a member of the public, with 
full knowledge of the facts, would reasonably regard that interest as being so 
significant that it would be likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the 
public interest.    
 
Councillor Gilasbey had accordingly requested that a dispensation be granted 
under Regulation 2 (d) of the Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensation) 
(Wales) Regulations 2001. 
 



 

 

 

Councillor Gilasbey had previously been granted a dispensation in respect of 
these interest on the 28th January 2019 which she had used twice in respect of 
Kidwelly RFC and once for Kidwelly Museum.  
 
Following a discussion it was  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that dispensation be granted under Regulation 2 
(d) of the Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensation) (Wales) 
Regulations 2001 to Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey to SPEAK AND MAKE 
WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS ONLY at meetings of Carmarthenshire 
County Council and Kidwelly Town Council in relation to matters regarding: 

 St Mary’s Church Kidwelly  

 Kidwelly RFC  

 Kidwelly Museum  

and that these dispensations be valid until the end of her current term in 
office. 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION BY COUNCILLOR J GILASBEY 
 
[NOTE: Councillor Gilasbey, having earlier declared an interest in this item, left the 
meeting prior to the consideration and determination thereof.] 
 
The Committee considered an application submitted by Councillor Jeanette 
Gilasbey of Carmarthenshire County Council and Kidwelly Community Council, for 
the grant of a dispensation under the provisions of the Standards Committees 
(Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations to speak and make written 
representation in respect of the proposed closure and merger of Ysgol Gwenllian 
and Ysgol Mynyddygarreg primary schools.  
 
It was reported that a dispensation was sought as Councillor Gilasbey had a 
personal interest in these matters by virtue of paragraph 10(2)(ee) of the Code of 
Conduct.  
 
Councillor Gilasbey’s interest was also prejudicial as a member of the public, with 
full knowledge of the facts, would reasonably regard that interest as being so 
significant that it would be likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the 
public interest.  
 
Councillor Gilasbey had accordingly requested that a dispensation be granted 
under Regulation 2 (d) and (f)  of the Standards Committees (Grant of 
Dispensation) (Wales) Regulations 2001. 
 
Following a discussion it was  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that dispensation be granted under Regulation 2 
(d) and (f) of the Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensation) (Wales) 
Regulations 2001 to Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey to SPEAK AND MAKE 
WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS ONLY at meetings of Carmarthenshire 
County Council and Kidwelly Town Council in relation to matters regarding 
the proposed closure and merger of Ygol Gwnllian and Ysgol 
Mynyddygarreg primary schools, and that this dispensation be valid until the 
end of her current term in office. 
 
 



 

 

 

7. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION BY COUNCILLOR K LLOYD 
 
The Committee considered an application submitted by County Councillor Ken 
Lloyd for the grant of a dispensation under the provisions of the Standards 
Committees (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations to speak and make 
written representations only in respect Carmarthenshire County Council and 
Carmarthen Town Council to speak and make written representations in respect of 
the following personal and prejudicial interests: 
 

 CAMRA – Cllr Lloyd is a member of this organisation 

 MIND – Cllr Lloyd is a member of this organisation 

 Cwlwm Monduli – Cllr Lloyd is a trustee of the charity 

 Nicaraguan Solidarity Campaign – Cllr Lloyd is a member of the campaign 

 Amnesty international – Cllr Lloyd is a member of this organisation 

 Rail services in mid and west Wales – Cllr Lloyd is a member of the Heart 
of Wales Line Travellers Association (HOWLTA) 

 Carmarthen Museum – Cllr Lloyd and his wife are members of the ‘friends 
of Carmarthen museum’ 

 Carmarthen Archives – Cllr Lloyd and his wife are members of Friends of 
Carmarthen Archives 

 Shared Lives/Adult social care – Cllr Lloyd is a close personal associate of 
2 persons who are approved carers under the Shared Lives Scheme. 
 

It was reported that a dispensation was sought as Councillor Lloyd had a personal 
interest in these matters by virtue of paragraph 10(2)(ee) of the Code of Conduct. 
 
Councillor Lloyd’s interest was also prejudicial in that a member of the public, with 
full knowledge of the facts, would reasonably regard that interest as being so 
significant that it would be likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the 
public interest.  
 
Councillor Lloyd had accordingly requested that a dispensation be granted under 
Regulation 2 (d) of the Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensation) (Wales) 
Regulations 2001.  Councillor Lloyd had previously been granted a dispensation in 
respect of these interest on the 28th January 2019 which he had used once in 
order to speak in respect of Shares Lives/Adult Social Care.  
 
Following a discussion it was  
RESOLVED that dispensation be granted under Regulations 2 (d)  of the 
Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensation) (Wales) Regulations 2001 to 
Councillor Ken Lloyd to SPEAK AND MAKE WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS 
ONLY at meetings of the Carmarthenshire County Council and Carmarthen 
Town Council in relation to matters regarding: 

 CAMRA 

 MIND  

 Cwlwm Monduli  

 Nicaraguan Solidarity Campaign  

 Amnesty international  

 Rail services in mid and west Wales  

 Carmarthen Museum  

 Carmarthen Archives 



 

 

 

 Shared Lives/Adult social care  

and that these dispensations be valid until the end of his current term in 
office. 
 

8. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972. 
 
The Chair advised the Committee that he would not be in attendance at Full 
Council to present the Standards Committee Annual Report in January 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


